ADOPTED

ORDINANCE NO. 55A-57

SEP 01 2020 Board of Supervisors James City County, VA

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND AND REORDAIN CHAPTER 2, ADMINISTRATION, OF THE CODE OF THE COUNTY OF JAMES CITY, VIRGINIA TO ESTABLISH A CENTER FOR ABSENTEE VOTING IN PERSON BY AMENDING ARTICLE 2, MAGISTERIAL DISTRICT, ELECTION DISTRICTS AND ELECTION PRECINCTS, BY ADDING NEW SECTION 2-4.2, VOTER SATELLITE OFFICES.

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Board of Supervisors of the County of James City, Virginia, that Chapter 2 of the Code of the County of James City, Virginia, is hereby amended and reordained by amending Article 2, Magisterial District, Election Districts and Election Precincts, by adding new Section 2-4.2, Voter satellite offices.

Chapter 2. Administration

Article II. Magisterial District, Election Districts and Election Precincts

Sec. 2-4.2. Voter satellite offices.

- (a) There is hereby established for the county a voter satellite office at the James City County Recreation Center to be used for absentee voting in person.
- (b) Not later than 55 days prior to any election, the general registrar shall post notice of the voter satellite office location and the dates and hours of operation in the office of the general registrar and on the official website for the county. Such notice shall remain in the office of the general registrar and on the official website for the county for the duration of the period during which absentee voting in person is available.
- (c) Such location shall be the equivalent of the general registrar's office for the purposes of completing the application for an absentee ballot in person.

State Law reference - Code of Va., §§ 24.2-701.1, 24.2-701.2

James O. Icenhour, Jr. Chairman, Board of Supervisors

AYE NAY ABSTAIN SADLER AYE NAY ABSTAIN MCGLENNON A ABSTAIN LARSON A ABSTAIN

Adopted by the Board of Supervisors of James City County, Virginia, this 1st day of September, 2020.

ATTEST:

Unin Teresa J. Fellow

Deputy Clerk to the Board

VoterSatelliteOffice-ord